



No. 09-223

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD A. LEVIN, Tax Commissioner of Ohio,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMERCE ENERGY, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD CORDRAY
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ALEXANDRA T. SCHIMMER
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor
BARTON HUBBARD
Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.mizer@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The division of authority among the circuits warrants this Court’s review	2
B. The Sixth Circuit’s narrowing of the TIA’s scope independently merits the Court’s attention.....	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909)	4
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	7
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Levin</i> , 882 N.E.2d 400 (Ohio 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 896 (2009).....	8
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2009)	2
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	7
<i>DirecTV v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	2, 3
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass'n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	2, 4
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	3, 8
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	4
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	1, 2, 5, 6
<i>In re Gillis</i> , 836 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1988).....	3

Levy v. Pappas,
510 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2007) 2, 5

Wilbur v. Locke,
423 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 2

Statutes and Rules

Ohio Rev. Code § 5739.03(A)..... 4

Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341 *passim*
